ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - May 6, 2019
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA19-07: Biggerstaff
SYNOPSIS:

The owner has submitted this variance request and associated building permit to rebuild the front one-story
portion of the home and attached porch. This area includes a bedroom, foyer, and closet. The existing home
was built in 1967 prior to the property being annexed into the City Limits and prior to current zoning which
requires a 25-foot front yard setback. The owner requires the rebuild in order to resolve a foundation issue by
reconstructing the structure and add new footings. The current structure is 15 feet back from the front yard
and the new structure will encroach an additional two feet, requiring a 13-foot front yard setback variance. The
existing 2-story portion of the residence will remain unchanged. There is also an attached carport setback eight
feet from the front property line which is not part of this request and has existed since at least 1996 according
to aerial photography (see Additional Information).

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

2842 Red Bluff Circle, located approximately
385 feet east of the intersection of Red Bluff
Lane and Red Bluff Circle

0.42 acres in the First Replat of Lots 16 to 36, Block 2, Lake
Nasworthy Addition, Group Red Bluff, Section Two

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #1 — Tommy Hiebert

Nasworthy Neighborhood RS-1 N- Neighborhood 0.42 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Red Bluff Circle — Urban Local Street
Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ feet with a 4’ sidewalk;
Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 20’ (complied at the time of platting)

NOTIFICATIONS:

10 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on April 25, 2019.
Zero responses have been received in support or opposition of the request to date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from Section 501.A
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required minimum front yard
setback of 25 feet, for a single-family dwelling within the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District located
at 2842 Red Bluff Circle, subject to two conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Property Owners: Michael Dixon and
Loren Ammerman

Applicant: Mr. Gary Biggerstaff

planSTAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Principal Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: Planning Staff researched other front yard variance requests on Red Bluff Circle,
which stretches over a quarter mile south of Red Bluff Lane. The Zoning Board of Adjustment granted
four front yard setback variances, a 0-foot front yard at 2834 Red Bluff Circle (ZBA97-39); a 15-foot front
yard at 2838 Red Bluff Circle (ZBA03-76); a 15-foot front yard at 2914 Red Bluff Circle (ZBA02-35); and a
13-foot front yard at 3045 Red Bluff Circle (ZBA08-40). These case reference extensive right-of-way
between the front property lines and Red Bluff Circle which act as a special circumstance unique to this
area. The owners have received a letter from the Lake Nasworthy Homeowners Association that the
proposal construction complies with HOA requirements (see attached).

Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and
every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.

There is a 90-foot access easement between the front property line and the Red Bluff Circle right-of-
way approved as part of the replat recorded in 2013. All of the properties along Red Bluff Circle
utilize this easement to gain access to Red Bluff Circle. As indicated, four variances were granted for
front yard setbacks along Red Bluff Circle for the same reason. Consistent with past approvals,
including the two homes immediately west, the Planning Division believes that the substantial access
easement at 90 feet acts as a special circumstance. It is noted that the depth of a lot in the RS-1
district is 100 feet, and therefore, the setback from the street is almost the same length as an RS-1
lot itself.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.

The applicants did not create the special circumstance as they purchased the home in 2014 in its
current configuration which has existed since 1967 according to the Tom Green County Appraisal
District. The applicants are rebuilding the one-story addition and porch in its original footprint, plus
an additional two feet to construct a new internal staircase to meet the International Building Code.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning district, and
would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.

The applicants need to rebuild the existing addition due to structural issues with the current
foundation. Literal enforcement would require them to lose their existing bedroom, foyer, and
internal staircase in this location which connects to the second floor of the home. As indicated,
several variances have already been granted on this street for similar requests, and not allowing the
one-story portion of the house to be rebuilt in its current configuration would create an unnecessary
hardship. With the access easement buffer, the front yard setback to the Red Bluff Circle is
substantial at 103 feet.
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3. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice.

Reconstruction of the first story addition in its current configuration is the minimum action
necessary. The 13-foot front yard setback variance will allow the home to be rebuilt, and replace
the current foundation and footers which have structural issues, and staircase.

4. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.

Reconstruction of the first-story addition will not have any adverse impact on neighboring
properties. As indicated, the two homes immediately to the west received front yard setback
variances, and are both approximately 15 feet from the front property line, similar to the requested
setback for the subject property.

5. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance.

The Planning Division believes that the variance request in inconsistent with the intent of the Zoning
Ordinance. Section 104.2 requires the protection of “the character and the established pattern of
desirable development in each area.” Planning Staff believes that the variance request is consistent
with this purpose statement in the Zoning Ordinance. The setback will be consistent with other front
yard setbacks on the same street, some approved by variance and others that are non-conforming.

Allowed Variances:

In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the
Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the
following circumstances applies:

1.  SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location
that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances
are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.

The Planning Division believes that the 90-foot access easement, and a proliferation of other
approved front yard variances for the same reason is a special circumstance warranting approval of
the request.

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another
location.
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3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions
and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be
preserved and substantial justice done.

Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from Section
501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required minimum
front yard setback of 25 feet, for a single-family dwelling within the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning
District located at 2842 Red Bluff Circle, subject to the following two conditions of Approval:

1.  The applicant shall obtain a new building permit from the Permits and Inspections Division for
the proposed building expansion.

2.  The variance shall limit the expansion to 383-square feet consistent with the footprint shown
on the attached site plan provided by the applicant.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map

Zoning Map

Photographs

Response Letter

Letter from Lake Nasworthy HOA
Site Plan

Floor Plan and Elevations
Application
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Variance: Front yard setback Legend
ZBA 19-07: Biggerstaff

3 S : o Subject Properties:
Council District: Tommy Hiebert District 1
Neighborhood: Nasworthy
Scale: 1" approx. = 325 ft

2842 Red Bluff Circle

Requested Zoning Change: N/A
Vision: Neighborhood
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Current Zoning: Single-Family Residence District (RS-1)
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Future Land Use
ZBA 19-07: Biggerstaff

Council District: Tommy Hiebert District 1
Neighborhood: Nasworthy
Scale: 1" approx. = 340 ft
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Existing zoning map Legend
ZBA 19-07: Biggerstaff Subject Properties: s

Council District: Tommy Hiebert District 1 Current Zoning: Single-Family Residence District (RS-1)
Neighborhood: Nasworthy

A = Requested Zoning Change: N/A
Soale Sy, - odl ﬂ. Vision: Neighborhood
2842 Red Bluff Circle
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area

WEST EAST
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TO BE FORMALLY ON RECORD IN FAVOR OR AGAINST THIS REQUEST, YOU MAY
ALSO FILL OUT THIS FORM, SIGN IT AND MAIL IT BACK TO THE PLANNING DIVISION
AT 72 W COLLEGE STREET IN SAN ANGELO, TEXAS 76903.

( ><J) IN FAVOR ( ) IN OPPOSITION

i ) ’ ¢
REASON(S)  7hisa 4 &  onenoy 16050 2rrci—

AL el M pvc s Mo zx i<

L

. 7
W o7 /Llléa/lx‘-/;z Necsblors

NAME: ﬂm"/w)b(?— ,Bym_- Jppe /
ADDRESS: 25 35 /&z/ Llutt Cirele
S ,47-»7 elo TX 769¢Y

SIGNATURE: ﬁl[ //[/4947 ,? ' 1\742;/_ /
& ] 17

ZBA 19-07: Biggerstaff
Property owner number: 6

If you have any questions about these proceedings, please call Sherry Bailey, Primary
Planner, with the City of San Angelo's Planning Division at (325) 657-4210 or by email at

sherrybailey@cosatx.us.

Page 9
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LAKE NASWORTHY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

P.0O. BOX 60884
SAN-ANGELO; TX-76906—— =

Architectural Control Committee

March 12, 2019

To: Michael Dixon & Loren Ammerman
2842 Red Bluff Circle
San Angelo, TX 76904

Reference: CONSTRUCTION AT 2842 Red Bluff Circle
Scope of work: Removing & rebuilding front of house

Dear Michael & Loren;

The LNHA would like to take this opportunity to thank you for making improvements to
your property. The changes on the front of your house per your plans at the location above

meets all the requirements and setbacks for the project.

You will need to obtain a construction permit from the city permit office for the
construction.

We ask that you please place a numbered address (2842) in 4” letters facing the lake for
emergency measures.

Good luck with your construction and do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

LNHO,

T.R. Logan
Chairman, Architectural Control Committee

e
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Site Plan
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Proposed Floor Plan and Elevations
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0O, Effective January 3, 2017

City of San Angelo, Texas — Planning Division
52 West College Ave
Application for Variance from Zoning Regulations

Section 1: Basic Information

Name of Applicant{s): / /41;;1 r‘)’{)""ﬂﬂg '77'7 éuf‘) (L ll Lnes ¢ ﬂ&lm:/ e,/ L..

0 Owner A Representative (Notarlzed Affidavit Required)
P08 4 ( An'_ﬂlm WD s ¥6 730
Mailing Address T Slate
X2y -6T6-36¢€3 FE D cus T homer . qmou/ Cohn
Contact Phone Number Contact E-mail Address
284> Red Bldl  Sandagels | TH 7670%
Subject Property Address and/Location City T State Zip Code
4, Bk, uddi L ﬂ, LiTRd
Legsélegﬂcprbni(’c,anubgw ly tax statermnent oﬁtre Null)«"‘ k&d ﬁ/ﬁ# 071‘2 \SC( 2
\[.nr‘f' Kp od Lty 1h 4o 36
Zoning District:
Ocn Jco Oce OcH OesicH OJced Oow OML OOmHs OMHP [P0
FRsS-1 ORs-2 [JRs-3 ORM-1 [ORM-2 [JR&E
(Zoning Map available on City Maps)

Section 2: Variance Request(s)

List each variance request separately:

¥ Je‘*[w’r of

1. Zoning Ordinance section: (@) ”o G Ca
Describe variance: /3 4 /'4 /,'m. tﬂ‘\t}\l n (JJM&L{\) J- ('(Ct'?ll

2. Zeoing Ordinance section:

Describe variance:

3. Zoning Ordinance seclion;

Describe variance:

4. Zoning Ordinance section:

Describe varianca:

Section 3: Variance Request Criteria

I assert that my request for variance meels all of the required criteria based on my explanation(s) below:

1. Special crcumstances exist thal are pecullar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and
are not merely financial;

Explanation: c /. ¥ Joer A b Mo 277 fvorit

2FYARed Bkt cuppeatly ar bt doer not tondorm
_Setbach regutem wit . The ‘F"Qgi‘ Ej"/c Jbow vy 4o 00 708 155274/&’ oh & éu/‘gg
tdem toal/ ig?‘a- anel must be e down o rehu d o _fame dimensidss

,')L ty”th"/ /- éﬂ mﬁ J/’é @@cg/td Wgcefe JQ,?‘WI,J[L 4/.

£ /a oar,

Hours of Operation: 8 AM ~12 PM & 1PM — 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.us/planning
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Effeglive January 3, 2017

Section 3 continued: Variance Request Criteria

2. These special dmumstances are not the result of the actions of the apphicant;
Explanation: 13 2 o Loren A ernar W‘* cupnch? swpnepr Jlure bwr=e f
ar j* oo i
J

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonty eénjoyed by other land in the same
zoning district, and would Gause an unnecessary and undue hardship;

’ [‘ MII ii

4. Granting the variance is the minimum aclion that will make possible the use of the land or structure which is nat contrary to the public inlerest, and
would carry out the spirit of the Zening Ordinanga and substantial justice;
E)planabon __Cu OMX/- It _not ask, ln.. A nerearce Tri¥e & aam(n/ Jm:"f'

hh m/ Cf: /c

_Ldab_wa_m/ Jam b Lhet home.

5. Granting the varance will not amarsefy 7/ t land in a material way; and

e Yo e qMM{w/ Yhe varance bo

Explanation:
Jik 4 &Mfz)h ivue  wndew JNe [:agi 1-1224’9 ens ga"‘!—“" of

Lihe é,.or-(,.

6. Granting the variance Ilbegmerallyoonsislemmth d intent of :heZonlng
Explanation: J i* Mo!unf i ,Jy‘— [ 077 ;/A‘ [r,,pﬁo',,’/,r/o"

i un-/n/u/o/né/t Jy_ o &/Aia‘nja)‘:ba and resert mmmt

igé- wede 10 prAdon 0 Ag i {‘gc)lvhgz A Agc 39124/’){ /\l»ﬂ—.

Houre of Onaration® 8 AM 42 PM £ 1PM . 5§ PM 2258874210 #% wnener cnoaty o fnlannies
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Section 4: Applicant(s) Acknowledgement

Please initial the following:

&M understand that the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) is bound by criteria estabiished by state law; | further understand that my request is
not guaranteed to be approved and that it constitules an exceplion from regulations of the City of San Angelo;

fwe understand that any variation{s) authorized by the ZBA will require me/us 1o obtain a building permit for that stated variation within twelve { 12)
months of the approval date by the ZBA, unless the ZBA has specificaly granted a longer pericd;

we understand that all drawings, pictures, documents or other information used during your testimony to the ZBA must be kept in the permanant
files of the Planning Division; and

understand that any appeal of a decision made by the ZBA must be presented to a court of record with a verified petition stating that the
decisicn of the ZBA is Ifegal in whole or In part and specifying the grounds of the Megality. This petition for appeal must be presentad within ten (10) days
after the date the decision is filed in the board's office.

I/We the undersigned acknowledge that the information provided above is true and correct.

7z, Y5/t
Signature of licensee or aulhorized representative Date

/)"A’y /37,’. 207" 7{40#

Printed nam® of licenseé\ef autherized represeniative

77 Couirla l%lner 4 aema/e/.".

Name of business/Entity of representative ‘/

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

Pavial/deoscnion < J oIS oute: - S =20/ /
caseno:zea:_ |9 - Olg 2BA Hearing o‘m_:i_/_g_j 2o}
Fully-Dimensioned and scaled Site Plan: __Yes__No Date of Application: j_/_S_f_lﬂg_
Non-netundabiepee: s 2SO pecooer 199797 e e 4 .S 269

Ordinance section(s) from which variance(s) is/are requested: S of v. /4

Hours of Ooeration: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM — & PAl 225.8R7.424N0 #9 waunes mamabes somfo o fon o
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STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA19-08: McCrory

SYNOPSIS:

A request for approval of a Variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 16-foot
rear yard setback in lieu of 20 feet for a house within the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning
District.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

2630 Coleman Street Lot 9, Block 38, Hatcher Addition

SM DISTRICT / ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD #2 — Tom Thompson RS-1 — Single-Family .

Bluffs Neighborhood Residential Neighborhood 0.106 acre

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Hatcher Street — Urban Local Street — ROW 50’ Required (60’ Existing) — Pavement Width 40’ or 36’
with 4’ Sidewalk Required (30’ Existing)

Coleman Street — Urban Local Street — ROW 50’ Required (60’ Existing) — Pavement Width 40’ or 36’
with 4’ Sidewalk Required (30’ Existing)

NOTIFICATIONS:

23 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on April 22, 2019.
Zero responses have been received in support or in opposition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a
16-foot rear yard setback in lieu of 20 feet for a house within the Single Family Residential (RS-1)
Zoning District.

PETITIONER:

Cole McCrory

STAFF CONTACT:

Hillary Bueker, RLA

Planning Manager

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1547
hillary.bueker@cosatx.us
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Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments
consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request.

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial. The existing lot
was platted prior to current zoning regulations which limit the buildable area to a very small home
footprint, but a 16 foot setback would allow the home to maintain an average size on the smaller
lot. To this end, this section of land which was platted in the 1920’s has remained vacant, unlike
much of the surrounding properties, and as such, has special circumstances uniquely peculiar to
it.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant. Since the lot was
platted in 1927, the owner today is left with a limited building area due to the 20-foot setback
requirement in the Zoning Ordinance which was first approved by City Council in the 1950’s.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship. With the current setbacks in the
zoning ordinance, the buildable area of the lot would be 20 foot wide by 47 foot deep, thus only
allowing for a maximum 940-square foot home. This would be inconsistent with the surrounding
area where homes range from approximately 1,200 square feet to 2,000 square feet in size.

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice. Staff believes that this would be the minimum action needed
in order to develop the property in manner consistent with the submitted plans. The applicant
has asked for a variance to allow for a 16-foot rear yard setback in lieu of 20 feet. Staff believes
that the reduced setback would still accommodate for the substandard lot depth, allow a
reasonable use of the property consistent with nearby properties, while maintaining the spirit of
the ordinance requirement in this situation.

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way. The variance
will not adversely affect the adjacent land since the reduced rear yard setback with leave a smaller
back yard not immediately visible to the public.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance. The purpose of the ordinance setbacks is to provide sufficient open space and
separation between structures. This variance would maintain open space while accommodating
reasonable use of the property consistent with surrounding properties. The substandard lot depth
creates a situation that warrants a balancing of these needs.

Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies:
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1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special
circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district,
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.

The applicant believes there is a special circumstance because the original lot was platted in
1927 and since a Zoning Ordinance had not yet been adopted by City Council, no development
standards were in place which would restrict the placement of a structure consistent with
specific setback requirements.

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at
another location.

3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. [fitis found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments APPROVE of a variance form Section 501.A of
the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 16-foot rear yard setback in lieu of 20 feet for a house within the
Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning, subject to the following Condition of Approval:

1. The applicant shall obtain necessary permits from the Permits and Inspections Division.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Application

Site Plan

Photos of the Site
Notification Map
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ZBA19-08: McCrory
Legend
2630 COIeman Street Subject Properties: m—

Council District: SMD #2 - Tom Thompson Current Zoning: L
Neighborhood: Bluffs Requested Zoning Change: N/A
Scale: 1" approx. = 50 ft Vision: Neighborhood
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OGPUS

Ne'igh\borhood
Center

ZBA19-08: McCrory

Legend
2630 Coleman Street Subject Properties:
Council District: SMD #2 - Tom Thompson Current Zoning: RS-1
Neighborhood: Bluffs Requested Zoning Change: N/A

Scale: 1" approx. = 50 ft Vision: Neighborhood




ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS Page 6
Staff Report — ZBA19-08 McCrory
May 06, 2019

Sln gle\Family
‘Residential
" (RS-1)

ZBA19-08: McCrory

Legend

2630 Coleman Street Subject Properties: me—
Council District: SMD #2 - Tom Thompson Current Zoning: RS-1
Neighborhood: Bluffs Requested Zoning Change: N/A

Scale: 1" approx. = 50 ft Vision: Neighborhood
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Effective January 3, 2017

City of San Angelo, Texas — Planning Division
52 West College Ave
Application for Variance from Zoning Regulations

Section 1: Basic Information

Name of Applicant(s): Cé \e i\ - Cfo Y

Owner [ Representative (Notarized Affidavit Required)
92s| Kensingdon (ceex Sepa Pegels Ty TLA0H4
Mailing Address 7 City State Zip Code .
BTSS0S T c23ZS bl @ Yalaos Lo -
Contact Phone Number Contact E-mail Address
22D Caleman Sewn Augels  TxX (P
Subject Property Address and/Location City State Zip Code

Acres:Bidlg, Lottt 7, BIK: 238 gubd s Helchec Addihs A

Legal Description (can be'found on property tax statement or at www.tomgreencad.com)

Zoning District:
OOcN Oco Oce OcH OcecH OcBb [dJow COML [IMHS OMHP [OPD

%-1 [OrRs-2 [ORs-3 ORM-1 [ORM-2 [JR&E

(Zoning Map available on City Maps)

Section 2: Variance Request(s)
List each variance request separately:

1. Zoning Ordinance section: S (&) l

Describe variance: éét/g;gd rear sep back o 1! 2.9 in lteu o€ rp?_u‘(-’eﬁl z2' SGJ’LﬁL(

v

v .
2. Zoning Ordinance section: S 0 l

Describe variance: _Redlyted se¥pack of S {n fleu of (C?UJ\%’E‘J 25" =elback on dlowble | |Frendage
1ok o~ hakdlhe o

side of | tot

3. Zoning Ordinance section:

Describe variance:

4. Zoning Ordinance section:

Describe variance:

Section 3: Variance Request Criteria

| assert that my request for variance meets all of the required criteria based on my explanation(s) below:

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and
are not merely financial;

Explanation: ___ - ‘ We Luidld o Nowe  lash Year at  ZWBz (cleman
Wivh the <awme ok Adimensions  andd Voweo HAienensicns  as s o ., =S
well e we®  ggpaved  4p waild gl wih pine @rai) Samdf

vacriamee  fegqguesds.

Hours of Operation: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM — 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.us/planning
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Effective Januarv 3. 2017

Section 3 continued: Variance Request Criteria

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant;

\
Explanation: Yeepeg -\7 was oltted 1o A’('-\G “ce \5 A— L&; n '}-
veen alYeced  Scnce.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same
zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship;

Explanation: \Qfm a‘\f\\!cmo Cro«v\ }v\—k\,&\“"s 2 _\"oome \ike <\| »C \’L\Q

P 14

p\d?lins SnPS g«-ouu<>q \5' D(—L-AE Lo the o(ot-l.\;l_é’ frendas@
In J’ e & ((71(‘ [/S,

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and
would carry out the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice;

Explanation: __Grewndine Wi var@nc®  wol\\ cod actecl any X‘Du\.:\vic iAbevesd.

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way; and
Explanation: (Dfa.vxkiw\c; Hhie  woil\l eee  phie  oeme  dhe o 4S5 ‘H"Q

other  adiceen) ?rcge{vlielq

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

conaton: M

Hours of Operation: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM - 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.us/planning
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Effective Januarv 3. 2017

Section 4: Applicant(s) Acknowledgement

Please initial the following:

€™ liwe understand that the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) is bound by criteria established by state law; | further understand that my request is
not guaranteed to be approved and that it constitutes an exception from regulations of the City of San Angelo;

l/we understand that any variation(s) authorized by the ZBA will require me/us to obtain a building permit for that stated variation within twelve (12)
months of the approval date by the ZBA, unless the ZBA has specifically granted a longer period;

{ Z ‘ l/we understand that all drawings, pictures, documents or other information used during your testimony to the ZBA must be kept in the permanent
files of the Planning Division; and

4 l/we understand that any appeal of a decision made by the ZBA must be presented to a court of record with a verified petition stating that the
decision of the ZBA is illegal in whole or in part and specifying the grounds of the illegality. This petition for appeal must be presented within ten (10) days
after the date the decision is filed in the board's office.

I/We the undersigned acknowledge that the information provided above is true and correct.

P AT L{/%Aﬁ

Signature of licensee or authorized representative Date

cole pmelesry

Printed name of licensee or authorized representative

VVLCC(OW Hoenes

Name of business/Entity of representative

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

Reviewed/Accepted by: Date: / /
Case No.: ZBA: \ q - D% ZBA Hearing Date: 5 e el l Ci
Fully-Dimensioned and scaled Site Plan: ___Yes ___ No Date of Application: / /.

Non-Refundable Fee: $ 2§Q@Reoelpt#: 9-0% ID(.V Date paid: L‘f / }h / 157‘

Ordinance section(s) from which variance(s) is/are requested.

Hours of Operation: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM — 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.us/planning
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Photos of the Site
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e Y : 7_\

226 oema St. — Adjacent Backyard
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - MAY 06, 2019
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA19-09: Rodgers
SYNOPSIS:

A request for approval of three Variances from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to
allow for a 20 foot front yard setback on W. Washington Dr.in lieu of the required 25 feet for
a corner house within the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning District, a 15 foot front yard
setback in lieu of the required 25 feet for S. David St., and a 15 foot back yard setback in
lieu of the required 20 feet for a house within the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning
District located at 602 W. Washington Drive.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

1 1 H
602 W. Washington Dr. El/% gf Lot 10 & the E % of the S % of Lot 9, Blk 15 Park Heights
Addition
SM DISTRICT / ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
SMD #5 — Lane Carter . . . .
Santa Rita Neighborhood RS-2 Two-Family Residential | Neighborhood 0.138 acre

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

David Street — Urban Local Street — ROW 50’ Required (70’ Existing) — Pavement Width 40’ or 36" with
4’ Sidewalk Required (40’ Existing)

Washington Drive — Collector Street — ROW 60’ Required (80’ Existing) — Pavement Width 50’ existing

NOTIFICATIONS:

12 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on April 18, 2019. Two responses have been
received in support, none in opposition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a
20-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet on W. Washington Dr.; to allow for a 15 foot front yard
setback in lieu of the required 25 feet on a corner lot on S. David St.; and a setback of 15 feet in lieu of
a 20 foot back yard setback within the Two Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning District.

PETITIONER: N QFH‘ ‘ ‘ﬂ ["AL 7
John Rodgers r e /f
/ \.. /;ﬁ‘-“f =
STAFF CONTACT: [ 52 ’.’ | & -
T 1 [k
Sherry L. Bailey ri ’_‘\/.f* L )
Principal Planner . By o'Q 0 '\\ | \‘l ;
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 se P i \
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us ‘,rJ — ‘r‘ ==L
7P . ‘
v o
H%J,J
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Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments
consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request.

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial. The existing lot
was platted in 1906 prior to current zoning regulations which limit the buildable area to a small
home footprint. The original house was built in 1925 on the present site configuration. When the
house burnt it made rebuilding on the existing site without multiple variances almost impossible.
The lot itself is 75 ft. by 80 ft. but has been that size since 1925.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant. The present owner
of the land purchased it for her use unaware that the existing lot setbacks would prohibit an
average sized home to be built on the lot. The average home in this area was built between 1918
and 1959.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship. Almost no homes in this area are
built on the original platted lots. Most homes are built on very small pieces of lots or large
combined lots. This is an area where infill development is all that is available, and yet the area is
a thriving transitional residential district.

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice. Staff believes that the requested variances are necessary to
allow a useable home and garage site. None of the requested variances are extreme. A 20 ft.
front yard setback versus the required 25 ft. on Washington Dr., a 15 ft side yard (2" front yard)
in lieu of the 25 ft. on David St. and a 15 ft. back yard setback in lieu of the required 20 back yard
setback required would result in a 2200 sq. ft. buildable area for a house and garage. If the
buildable area was held to the required setbacks the resulting buildable area would be around
1225 sq ft. for a house and garage combined.

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way. The variance
will not adversely affect the adjacent land since the norm for the area is a mix of large homes on
small lots and large homes on very large lots along with commercial just a block away that is
creeping into the area. This is a fluid transitional area.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance. The purpose of the ordinance setbacks is to provide sufficient open space and
separation between structures. This variance would maintain open space while accommodating
reasonable use of the property consistent with surrounding properties. There is also a recognition
that certain areas become transitional mixed use areas and greater flexibility is encouraged in
those areas.
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Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies:

1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special
circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district,
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.

The applicant believes there is a special circumstance because the original lot was platted in
1906 and development occurred almost immediately that facilitated parceling off portions of
lots. Since a Zoning Ordinance had not yet been adopted by City Council, no development
standards were in place which would restrict the placement of a structure consistent with
specific setback requirements.

2.  OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at
another location.

3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. [fitis found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments APPROVE of a variance form Section 501.A of
the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 20-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet on Washington St.; to
allow a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet setback on David St. and to allow a 15 foot back
yard setback in lieu of 20 ft. for a house within the Two Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning, subject to the
following Condition of Approval:

1. The applicant shall obtain necessary permits from the Permits and Inspections Division.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Application

Site Plan

Photos of the Site
Notification Map
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SURVEYED FOR: KR CONSTRUCTION
*THIS SURVEY COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT

ATM Surveying
P.O. Box 10313, College Station, TX 77840
PHONE: (979)209-9291 email: Adam@ATMsurveying.com

www.ATMsurveying.com - FIRM #101784-00
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Effective January 3. 2017

City of San Angelo, Texas — Planning Division
52 West College Ave

Application for Variance from Zoning Regulations

Section 1: Basic Information

Name of Applicant(s): SO & F) KDD& EgS

O Owner B{Represemative (Notarized Affidavit Required)
Po Box (p0282 SAN Anges T 70980
Mailing Address City State Zip Code
/ 3.25') 31Y-%/95 Yould @ Buzred SANANGELS: Com
Chbntact Phone Number Contact E-mail Address

Go2 L) L/asHl 6730 i Aalges Tx /6203
Subject Property Address and/Locatior City State Zip Code

Acees: 0159 Bk /S Sugh Phek Herghzs Anzram € AP LsT /D ¥
egal Description (can be found on property lax statement or at www.tomgreencad.com 6 ZZ. 0 ; .5 l/ 0 p [ ¢
o o7

N

Zoning District:
OcN Oco [Oce OcH OceicH OcBb Jow OML O MHs OMHP [ PD

ORs-1 #Rs-2 [ORs-3 CRM-1 [JRM2 [IR&E

(Zoning Map available on City Maps)

Section 2: Variance Request(s)
List each variance request separately:

1. Zoning Ordinance section:

Describe variance:

2. Zoning Ordinance section:

Describe variance:

3. Zoning Ordinance section:

Describe variance:

4. Zoning Ordinance seclion:

Describe variance:

Section 3: Variance Request Criteria

| assert that my request for variance meets all of the required criteria based on my explanation(s) below:

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and
are not merely financial;

Explanation: The Lo¥ HAD A S7RucTuUrE ‘77:611‘ WAs REMIvED
Pue Ti A Shuse Fros . puHen) THE Smeucrurec Lyds REn10VED
NEy)  OnpsAAces ArE Novw) AptiscAcle  LESuiTINg Zi THE

2 AarizTy T UOCE [ SICUE FAmsty REsTpendCe  WsH
A CarAGE Due 7o BusiDABE Aeth BbEsNG s Lamred.

Hours of Operation: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM — 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.us/planning
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Effective January 3, 2017

Section 3 continued: Variance Request Criteria

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant;

TRe AGzcAN T Punchlased  THe (ot  UnJAwARE af
1 & c, THRE LOT  DImén Ssanls ST MN6T

CQuale 7h  7He TRue BElppRE AReA OR Lo STE.

Explanation:

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the appllcant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same
zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship;

Explanation: 776 gA/#!MGMSA/ 7z 019 25 5106' /f&o:\h' SG" &_M
Glsmsware THe Aerrsyy 75 PUcE A Covéred FaRASHE Aeéh

. AN AuzamsBRzt 3

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and
would carry out the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice;

Evplanaton: __ GRANTSNG THE LARsancs Woulsd AlLsv) 4 A/
LS EDENCE_TE BE BT AND 86 TN [INE (MTH

Suers gulgm'é STRULCTH RES .

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way; and

Explanation: ZZE 5224&7/_4&5‘{ &m'ﬁ(z f ‘[’A‘L{ pwé? T4
 wuoued NoT Be AbGcred Due 7' Sl SETSAcKS
FALLTIG  tnipbn. THe OLOER . ORbZWANCES.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

Explanation: __ (3 RANT.SNG  FHE (ARTHNCE  TUL Béausrly TH6
AeA ¥ BE ConsSsTeN T STH IXDIANANCES

Hours of Operation: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM — 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.us/planning
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Section 4: Applicant(s) Acknowledgement

Please initial the following:

I/we understand that the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) is bound by criteria established by state law; | further understand that my request is
not guaranteed to be approved and that it constitutes an exception from regulations of the City of San Angelo;

’5(2— Iiwe understand that any variation(s) authorized by the ZBA will require me/us to obtain a building permit for that stated variation within twelve (12)
months of the approval date by the ZBA, unless the ZBA has specifically granted a longer period;

-Sﬂz liwe understand that all drawings, pictures, documents or other information used during your testimony to the ZBA must be kept in the permanent
files of the Planning Division; and

[ l/we understand that any appeal of a decision made by the ZBA must be presented to a court of record with a verified petition stating that the
decision of the ZBA is illegal in whole or in part and specifying the grounds of the illegality. This petition for appeal must be presented within ten (10) days
after the date the decision is filed in the board's office.

ndersigned acknowledge that the information provided above is true and correct.

4 I 2G mpan 22:9

Signgfure of licensee k’ authorized representative Date

Sona  RodbEes

Printed name of licensee or authorized representative

AW ConNSTru cTxo af

Name of business/Entity of representative

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

Reviewed/Accepted by: Date: / /

Case No.: ZBA: I [i - O (i ZBA Hearing Date: 5 /. O(S? / l q
Fully-Dimensioned and scaled Site Plan: ___Yes ___No Date of Application: 2 /

Non-Refundable Fee: $ ,Q @ "DRecelpt#: 203"‘“5 Date paid: 44/ l OJ '67

Ordinance section(s) from which variance(s) is/are requested:

Hours of Operation: 8 AM -12 PM & 1PM — 5 PM 325-657-4210, #2 www.cosatx.uslplanr{ing
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Photos of the Site

At property facing north.

Neighbor across W. Washington Street has setback of 13 feet. Home in
the middle of the block has 10 feet on Washington.
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Looking west, this home has 25 foot setback.
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BY-LAWS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO

Article 1. General Governing Statutes, Ordinances and Rules

1.01 Restated Articles. These bylaws restate in their entirety and supersede the bylaws of the Board
in effect upon their adoption and shall be effective upon approval by the City Council for the City of
San Angelo.

1.02 Governing law. The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall be governed by the following statutes,
ordinances and rules, as amended and supplemented from time to time and to the extent that such
statutes, ordinances and rules remain in force and effect.

Chapter(s) 211 of Texas Local Government Code.

Article(s) 2.07 “Boards, Committees and Boards, Division I and Division 3 of the Code of
Ordinances, City of San Angelo, Texas (hereinafter “Code of Ordinances”.

Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances, Exhibit “A” Zoning Ordinance
Appendix A to the Code of Ordinances, Fee Schedule

Bylaws of the Zoning Board of Adjustment

Article 2. Membership of the Board

The following additional rules shall apply to the Board:

3.01

3.02

3.03

Removal For Cause. In compliance with Chapter 211 of the Texas Local Government Code,
the City Council may remove a regular Board member or alternate Board member for cause,
on a written charge and after a public hearing on the matter.

Resignation. When members propose to resign, they shall give notice of their intent to the
Board chair and secretary. When any member resigns or a position otherwise becomes
vacant for other causes, the secretary shall promptly indicate to the City Council that a
vacancy exists.

Board Members Record. The City Clerk shall maintain a record of Board members that
includes the Board member’s designation as regular or alternate Board member, whether the
nomination is by mayor or single member district council member, including the designated
single member district, the date of appointment by city council, and the date of expiration of
the term of appointment.




Article 4. Meeting date, time and place.

Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Adjustment shall be on the first Monday of each month,
beginning at 1:30 p.m. in the City Council chambers of City Hall or other appropriate location in San
Angelo, Texas.

4.01

4.02

Meeting Schedule. The number of meetings per month and schedule of meeting dates, as
well as the place of meetings, may be altered or changed at any regularly scheduled meeting
or upon call of the Chair or Secretary.

Special Meetings. Special meetings may be held at any time, upon the call of the Board chair
or upon written request of three (3) Board members, following at least seventy-two hours’
notice to each member of the Board. Call of special meeting to be held at a stated time and
place, for a stated purpose, made at a regular meeting on the record shall be sufficient notice
thereof to all Board members in attendance. Board members not then in attendance shall be
provided written notice thereof. If a special meeting is called on a matter requiring notice of
hearing, the required notice provisions for the hearing shall be met.

Article 5. Conduct of Meetings

5.01

5.02

5.03

Motion Approval. The concurring vote of a simple majority of members present (and
constituting a quorum) is required to approve any motion on a matter except as otherwise
required under Article 2.07 of the Code or Ordinance or Chapter 211 of the Texas Local
Government Code.

Chair Vote. It shall be customary for the chair to vote on all matters pending before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment except in case of recusal for conflict of interest.

Agenda Order. The following order of procedure shall generally be observed for the
presentation of relevant evidence and information; however, it may be rearranged by the
chair for individual items, if necessary for the expeditious conduct of business:

a. The chair shall introduce the matter described on the meeting agenda, summarizing
the nature of the matter including location of subject property.

b. City staff shall describe in more detail the nature of the request and its relation to
applicable ordinances and regulations. Other relevant evidence may be presented by
staff and a recommendation made. If staff recommends approval of a variance, then
one or more criteria incorporated by reference in subsection 11.01 of these bylaws
shall be identified as the basis for its recommendation.

2



5.04

5.05

5.06

5.07

5.08

5.09

C. The Board may ask questions of the staff, concerning its presentation and report.

d. The applicant/appellant shall outline the nature of the request and present supporting
evidence including witnesses, if so desired.

e. Board members may ask questions of the applicant/appellant and supporting
witnesses.
f. Members of the public in attendance shall be provided an opportunity to speak and

present evidence in favor of or in opposition to the request.
g. Staff may make rebuttal or add points not previously covered.
h. The applicant/appellant may also cross-examine any witness or member of the staff.

I At the discretion of the Chair, members of the public are given a second opportunity
to make rebuttal or add points not previously covered.

J. Board members may ask final questions of the applicant/appellant or staff, and
proceed with deliberation and making a decision on the matter.

Orderly Procedure. The applicant, staff, witnesses, representatives, and members of the
public shall speak only after being recognized by the chair to proceed. Interruption of
persons so recognized shall be avoided.

Questions during Hearing. During the hearing, the chair, Board members and the staff may
ask questions and make appropriate comment pertinent to the case; however, no member
should debate or argue an issue with the applicant.

Question Pertaining to Facts. The chair and Board members may direct any questions to the
applicant/appellant or to any person speaking, in order to bring out all relevant facts, and may
call for questions from members of the staff.

Evidence Procedure. The Board shall not be bound by strict rules of evidence, or be limited
to consideration of such evidence as would be admissible in a court of law, but may exclude
irrelevant, immaterial, incompetent, or unduly repetitious testimony or evidence. The chair
shall rule on all questions relating to admissibility of evidence, but may be overruled by a
majority of board members present.

Motion Requires a Show of Hands. All decisions of the Board shall be made at a public
meeting by a motion made and seconded, and by a show of hands.

Chair’s Hearing Discretion. The chair may elect, subject to being overruled by a majority of

3



5.10

5.11

the Board members in attendance, on a motion duly passed, to:

a. Proceed immediately to determination and decision, on conclusion of the hearing on
the particular case; or

b. Defer determination and decision until later in the same meeting; or

c. Defer determination and decision until another specified regular or special meeting of
the Board, in order to obtain additional information or for other good cause.

Recess. Any regular or special meeting may be recessed or adjourned from day to day, or to
the time of any previously announced regular or special meeting.

Cancellation. If no business is scheduled before the Board, or if it is apparent that a quorum
will not be available, any meeting may be canceled by the chair.

Article 6. Minutes

6.01

6.02

6.03

Minute Book. The Board shall maintain a minute book which shall be kept posted to date. In
the minute book shall be recorded the Board’s proceedings, showing attendance and all
absences, any disqualifications of members, the records of its examinations and all other
official actions, as well as the vote of each member voting on every question.

Approval of Draft Minutes. The draft minute record of a Board meeting shall be presented
for approval at a subsequent scheduled meeting of the Board. The draft minute record must
be approved by a majority of the members who were present at the meeting for which the
minutes are transcribed. If this not possible due to resignations, deaths, or the fact that
alternate members were present at the applicable meeting and not present at the current
meeting, then a majority of the members present and voting shall be all that is necessary to
approve the minutes.

Filed Minutes. The minutes shall be considered filed after each of the following has
occurred: a) the minutes have been approved by the Board, b) the Chair or Vice Chair has
signed the minutes, and c) the Secretary has posted the minutes in the record book kept in the
office of the Planning and Development Services Department.

Article 7. Requests to Withdraw, to Defer or Continue Hearings, or to Amend

7.01

Applications and Appeals

Withdrawn Appeal. On written request from the applicant/appellant or authorized agent, an
application or appeal may be withdrawn at any time before the Board makes its decision in
the case.

—4—



7.02

7.03

Deferral or Continuance. On its own motion, or on approval of request by an
applicant/appellant or authorized agent, the Board may defer the hearing or provide for
continuance. Deferral or continuance of a hearing shall be permitted only for good cause,
stated in the motion, shall require re- notice, and shall be conditioned upon repayment of fees
by applicant/appellant when deferral or continuance is at the applicant’s/appellant’s request
or is the result of applicant’s/appellant’s action.

(a) Application Amendment. An applicant/appellant or authorized agent, may amend an
application or appeal as a matter of right on written notice of the amendment received by the
secretary of the Board not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the scheduled hearing date. An
applicant/appellant or authorized agent may submit a written motion to the Board to accept
an amendment to an application or appeal less than fifteen (15) days prior to the scheduled
hearing date. The Board, shall consider potential prejudice to any other interested party or
the public and consider if there is just cause in support of the applicant’s/appellant’s motion.
Granting of such motion shall require the vote of at least four of the Board members present.

(b) Amendment Once Advertised. On deliberation of an applicant’s/appellant’s motion to
amend, the Board shall make findings regarding: (1) whether there is a substantive difference
between the matter as described in public notice and as amended; and, (2) whether the
motion to amend includes more restrictive conditions than described in the public notice. If
the motion substantively amends the pending application such that prior public notice of the
purpose of the hearing is deemed ineffective by the Planning Department Director, re-notice
of hearing shall be required, and additional fees shall be paid by the applicant/appellant.
Counsel and Planning Department staff shall be permitted to file an amended or updated
report and recommendation to the Board prior to deliberation and decision of the Board on an
amended application or appeal Should the Board determine that the proposed amendment
involves no substantive change or seeks more restrictive conditions than the application or
appeal initially filed, then the Board may waive re- notice and proceed with the hearing as
scheduled.

Article 8. Second Hearings

Second Application or Appeal. The Director of the Planning and Development Services Department,

or his/her designee, shall determine whether a second application is substantially different from an
application or appeal which has been denied during the previous six months and which affects the
same piece of property. If the second application or appeal is determined by the Director to be
substantively different from and not the same as the former application, it may be deemed by the
Director as being an initial application for different relief rather than a second application for the
same relief .



Article 9. Officers

9.01

9.02

9.03

9.04

Election of Chair and Vice-Chair. Annually, as the first item of new business at the first
regular meeting of the Board, the Board shall elect a chair and vice-chair. The election shall
be determined by a majority vote of those members present and constituting a quorum at said
meeting. If such regular meeting is canceled or a quorum is lacking, the election shall be
held at the next regular meeting of the board, subject to call of a special meeting for that
purpose. If no quorum can be obtained within thirty-six (36) days of the first regularly
scheduled annual meeting, the secretary shall notify the City Council which shall appoint a
chair and vice-chair to serve until the next annual regular election.

Succession of Vice-Chair to office of Chair. If the chair resigns his office or the office of
chair otherwise becomes vacant, the vice-chair shall succeed to office of chair for the
remainder of the chair’s term. If the vice-chair succeeds to the office of chair and resigns his
office, or the office of vice-chair otherwise becomes vacant, a special election shall be held at
the next regular meeting of the Board to select a vice-chair to serve for the remainder of the
term.

Presiding at Meetings. (a) The chair shall preside at all meetings and hearings. If the chair
is absent or unable to preside, the vice-chair shall preside. If both the chair and vice-chair are
absent or unable to preside, the members present shall by majority vote appoint a temporary
chair to preside.

(b) Inaccordance with these and other applicable rules, the presiding officer shall decide all
points of procedure or order, unless otherwise directed by a majority of the members in
attendance on motion duly made and passed. The presiding officer shall maintain order and
decorum, and to that end, may order removal of disorderly or disruptive persons. Subject to
exception for presentations by city staff, the presiding officer shall administer oaths to all
witnesses or arrange for such oaths to be administered before a person authorized to
administer oaths.

Other Responsibilities and Duties of Chair. The chair shall have additional duties to:

a. Designate members of the Board to make personal inspections of premises, when
necessary or desirable for the proper consideration of matters coming before the
Board.

b. Assign duly appointed alternates to serve in the absence or disability of regular Board

members, or refer this duty to the secretary of the Board.

C. Appoint such committees as may be found desirable by the Board relating to duties of
the Board or matters coming before the Board.

—6—



9.05

9.06

Delegation to Vice-Chair. The chair may delegate specific duties generally to be performed
by the vice-chair, or may authorize the vice-chair to perform specific duties of the chair,
during the chair’s absence or disability, so that necessary Board functions are performed in a
timely manner. The vice-chair shall perform all duties so delegated. In case of absence or
incapacity of the chair, and on approval by a majority of the Board, the vice-chair shall
perform any or all duties of the chair, whether or not so delegated.

Appointment of Secretary; Duties. The Director of the Planning and Development
Department, or designee, shall serve as secretary to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. The
secretary shall attend to all correspondence of the Board; provide for service or cause to be
published all notices required; attend all Board meetings and hearings (except when excused
by the chair and with temporary services arranged); receive and distribute staff reports; assist
the Board in articulating and transcribing proper findings and motions; scrutinize all matters
to assure compliance with the Zoning Ordinance and these rules; compile all required
records; maintain the necessary scheduled, files and indexes; and generally, perform or
supervise all clerical work of the Board.

Article 10. Conduct of Board Members

10.01

10.02

10.03

Expressions of Bias, Prior to Hearing. Board members may receive information from the
Secretary, counsel to the Board or staff serving the Board, as well as from applicants or
appellants, prior to public hearing; however, a Board member shall not express an opinion,
bias, or prejudice on a matter coming before the Board prior to its consideration in an open
meeting.

No Representation by a Board Member. No member of the Board shall represent an applicant
or appellant on any matter that may come before the Board. This provision does not limit the
right of a Board member to represent himself or herself, on his or her own application or
appeal.

Members Not to Vote Unless Present at Hearing. A Board member shall not vote on any
matter deciding an application or appeal, except upon attending the scheduled public hearing
on the application or appeal. Should an application or appeal be decided at a meeting of the
Board other than when heard at the scheduled public hearing, a board member not being in
attendance at the scheduled hearing and not voting pursuant to this provision shall not
participate in the Board discussion or deliberation on the matter for a vote, but shall remain
and be counted for quorum purposes.

Article 11.  Findings and Other Considerations for Approval of Variances from Zoning
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Regulations

11.01 Criteria. Inexercising its power to grant a variance in accordance with zoning regulations,
the Zoning Board of Adjustment, in making its findings, shall articulate and reflect in its
minute record the specific findings required in support of its decision as required under
applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

Article 12. Miscellaneous

12.01 Submission Deadline. The deadline for submission of a complete application for
consideration of an appeal, variance or special exception shall be no less than twenty-one
(21) days before the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment at
which application is to be considered. A complete application fee, as determined by City
Council must accompany the application.

12.02 All maps, plats, site plans, photographs or any other exhibits (or copies thereof) presented to
the Board shall become the property of the City and maintained by the Board as part of the
file record for that matter subject to city policies for retention and disposal.

Article 13.  Amendment of Bylaws
13.01 Amending Bylaws. These bylaws may be amended at any regular or special called meeting of

the Zoning Board of Adjustment, by a majority of a quorum of Board members present,
provided that each of the following conditions is met:

a. The amendment is not in conflict with applicable State law or City ordinance.

b. Written notice of the proposed amendment is furnished to each Board member at
least seven (7) days prior to the open meeting at which the amendment is to be
considered.

C. The amendment is approved by city council.



13.02 Suspension of Rule of Procedure. A rule of procedure set forth in the bylaws may be
suspended at any meeting by a majority vote of all Board members present, unless
suspension of the procedure would be in conflict with applicable State law or City ordinance.

DULY ADOPTED by the Zoning Board of Adjustment,

SUBJECT TO APPROVAL of the City Council of the City of San Angelo, Texas,
this 18th day of March, 2019.

, Chairperson
Date: March 18, 2019

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY the City Council for the City of San Angelo, Texas,
this 19th day of March, 2019.

Brenda Gunter, Mayor
ATTEST:

Julia Antilley, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT APPROVED AS TO FORM

Jon Janes, Planning and Development Dan Saluri, Deputy City Attorney
Services Director
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ORDINANCE 2018-121

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO,
TEXAS BY DELETING AND REPLACING CHAPTER 2 “ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL”,
ARTICLE 2.07 “BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMISSIONS”; DELETING CHAPTER 4
“BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION”; ARTICLE 4.02 “ADMINISTRATION”, SECTION 4.02.01
“CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS”; DELETING SECTION
4.02.002 “APPEALS”; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO:
1) THAT, Chapter 2, Article 2.07, is hereby deleted and replaced as shown on Exhibit “A”.
2) THAT, Chapter 4, Article 4.02, Sections 4.02.001 and 4.02.002 be deleted in the entirety.

3) THAT, all Boards and Commissions of the City of San Angelo are hereby instructed to revise
their bylaws to conform with these changes within six months of the passage of this ordinance.

4) THAT the City Clerk is hereby instructed to create staggered terms for the City of San Angelo
Development Corporation Board and to adjust all other boards as necessary to ensure appropriate of
members.

5) THAT, all remaining provisions not amended by this ordinance remain in full force and effect.
6) THAT, the following severability clause is hereby adopted with thisamendment:
SEVERABILITY:

That the terms and provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be severable in that if any
portion of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the other
provisions of this Ordinance.

7) THAT, this Ordinance shall be effective on, from, and after the date of its passage and
publication as required by law.

INTRODUCED on the 18th day of September, 2018, and finally PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED
on this the 2" day of October, 2018.

THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO:

DocuSigned by:

rﬂ/w,or Gundor

B5CCTZTDADBEAUF

Brenda Gunter, Mayor

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

EEBYSSEDAEATATS.

Bryan Kendrick, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocusSigned by:

v o

E8ZZ24Z85U0TUAGUE .

Theresa James, City Attorney
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Exhibit A
ARTICLE 2.07 BOARDS, COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS
Division 1. Generally

Sec. 2.07.001 Organization and Procedure. Unless otherwise required by statute or this article, all boards
and commissions shall be governed as follows:

(1) Appointment. Members shall be appointed by a vote of City Council. One member shall be
nominated by the mayor. Each of the six remaining member seats shall be designated for a single
member district one through six respectively, to be filled by nomination of the councilmember
representing the designated single member district. Should any nominee not secure at least four
affirmative votes of councilmembers, the mayor or single member district city council member
having made the nomination shall schedule a new nomination for vote of the council.

(2) Attendance. Any member who fails to attend at least 2/3 of the meetings in a rolling one
year period shall be deemed to have automatically resigned from office unless such absences are
considered excused as set forth in the board or commission’s bylaws.

(3) Number of members. Boards shall be composed of seven members.
(4) Compensation. All members shall serve without compensation.
(5) Conflict of interest.

(A)  No member of the board shall participate in any case in which he or she has financial
or personal interest in the property concerned, or will be directly affected by the decision,
or has any other conflict of interest as defined by applicable law. The determination of
“substantial” interest in a business entity, as well as rules affecting participation of board
members in cases affected thereby, are described in chapter 171 in the Texas Local
Government Code, as amended.

(B) No member of the city council, or person related to a councilmember within the
second degree by consanguinity or affinity, shall be eligible for a grant or assistance from
any board during his/her tenure or for six months thereafter.

(C) None of the following persons or entities shall be eligible for a grant or assistance
from any board during his/her tenure or for six months thereafter.

1) The member of the board;

2) A person related to a board member within the second degree by consanguinity or
affinity;

3) A legal entity owned by or under the control of the board member or for which the
board member serves as an officer, director or member;

4) A legal entity owned by or under the control of a person related to the board
member within the second degree by consanguinity or affinity or for which such
person serves as an officer, director or member.

(D) No employee of the department associated with the board, or person related to an
employee or supervisor of this department within the second degree by consanguinity or
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affinity, shall be eligible for assistance from the board during his/her employment or for
six months thereafter.

(E) A member may disqualify himself/herself from voting whenever any requestor, or
his/her agent, has sought to influence the vote of the member in any setting, other than
in the public meeting.

(6) Election of Officers. Each board shall include in the adopted bylaws the manner in which
officers and committees will be selected. Each board shall have at a minimum a chair, vice-chair,
and secretary.

(7) Meetings. Each board shall hold regular monthly meetings on a day to be selected by the
commission and on other such occasions as may be called by the chairman. Additional meetings
may be called as needed. Meetings may be cancelled in months where there is no business to be
transacted. All meetings shall be open to the public and held in accordance with the Texas Open
Meetings Act. All meetings shall be held within the city limits.

(8) Minutes. Board liaisons shall keep a permanent record of all minutes.
(9) Qualifications. Members shall be at least 18 years of age and a resident of the City.

(10) Quorum. A quorum shall consist of a simple majority of the appointed members, excluding
any ex-officio members.

(11) Removal. Members may be removed at any time by a 2/3 vote of the City Council without
cause.

(12) Rules, regulations and bylaws. Each board shall have the power to make rules, regulations
and bylaws for its own government and in conformity with the laws of the state and this article.
All said rules, regulations, and bylaws shall be approved by the city council.

(13) Term: The term of office for each member of the boards shall be twoyears.

(14) Term Limit. No member may serve more than 3 consecutive terms, not including an
unexpired term. Members who term out of a position are eligible for reappointment after one
year. For the purposes of this Article, the current number of terms held as of the date of passage
of this Article stands, with respect to established term limits.

(15) Vacancies. All vacancies shall be filled for unexpired terms in the same manner as original
appointment. Vacancies for unexpired terms shall be filled for the remainder of the unexpired
term.

Secs. 7.02.002 through 7.02.010 Reserved

Official Minute Record Volume 2018
October 2, 2018 Page 514
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Division 3. Zoning Board of Adjustment

Sec. 2.07.026 Creation and Appointment of Members

(a) There shall be a zoning board of adjustment that consists of seven (7) regular board member seats
and four alternate board member seats to be filled by nomination and appointment by the city council as
follows:

(1) Four alternate board member seats shall be designated to be filled by nominations of the
mayor and mayor pro-tem with each nominating two of the alternates

(b) Each case before the zoning board of adjustment must be heard by at least six (6) members.

(c)  The board shall keep minutes of its proceedings that indicate the vote of each member on each
question or the fact that a member is absent or fails to vote. The board shall keep records of its
examinations and other official actions. The minutes and records shall be filed immediately in the board’s
office and are public records.

(d) Removal for Cause. The city council may remove a regular board member or alternate board member
for cause on a written charge after a public hearing.

Sec. 2.07.027 Authority
(a) The zoning board of adjustment may:

(2) Hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in an order, requirement, decision or
determination made by an administrative official in the enforcement of this division or the zoning
ordinance.

(2) Hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of the zoning ordinance when the ordinance
requires the board to do so.

(3) Authorize in specific cases, and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, a variance
from the terms of the zoning ordinance, if the variance is not contrary to the public interest and,
due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship, and so that the spirit of the regulation is observed and substantial justice is done.

(b) In exercising its authority under subsection (a), the board may reverse or affirm, in whole or in part,
or modify the administrative official’s order, requirement, decision, or determination from which an
appeal is taken and make the correct order, requirement, decision, or determination, and for the purpose
of the board has the same authority as the administrative official.

(c) The concurring vote of six (6) members of the board is necessary to:
(1) Reverse an order, requirement, decision, or determination of an administrative official;

(2) Decide in favor of any applicant on a matter on which the board is required to pass under
the zoning ordinance; or

(3) Authorize a variation from the terms of the zoning ordinance;
Sec. 2.07.028 Appeal to the board

(a) Any of the following persons may appeal to the zoning board of adjustment a decision made by an
administrative official:

(1) A person aggrieved by the decision; or
(2) Any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city affected by the decision.

(b) The appellant must file with the board and the official from whom the appeal is taken a notice of
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appeal specifying the grounds for the appeal. The appeal must be filed within a reasonable time as

determined by the rules of the board. On receiving the notice, the official from whom the appeal is taken
shall immediately transmit to the board all the papers constituting the record of the action that is
appealed.

(c) An appeal stays all proceedings in furtherance of the action that is appealed unless the official from
whom the appeal is taken certifies in writing to the board facts supporting the official’s opinion that a stay
would cause imminent peril to life or property. In that case, the proceedings may be stayed only by a
restraining order granted by the board or a court of record on application, after notice to the official, if
due cause is shown.

(d)  The board shall set a reasonable time for the appeal hearing and shall give public notice of the
hearing and due notice to the parties in interest. A party may appear at the appeal hearing in person or
by agent or attorney. The board shall decide the appeal within a reasonable time.

(e) Priortothe public hearing in which the zoning board of adjustment shall hear an appeal, the following
actions shall be made by the board at a separate public hearing:

(1) Designating of the parties in interest;

(2) Setting of a reasonable time and date for the appeal hearing;
(3) Giving of due notice of the appeal hearing to parties ininterest;
(4) Giving of public notice of the appeal hearing; and

(5) Establishing of protocol for conducting the appeal hearing.

(f) The public hearing for any appeal shall follow the following procedural order except as may otherwise
be directed by consensus of the board:

(1) Identification of parties.
(2) Identification of documents constituting the record on appeal to the board.

(3) Identification and admission as evidence of pre-filed documents and any additional
documents offered into evidence.

(4) Presentation by city staff.

(5) Presentations by identified parties in interest.
(6) Public comment.

(7) Rebuttals.

(8) Discussion and deliberation by board members.

(9) Motion and decision to affirm, modify, or reverse the decision of the administrative official,
with supporting findings of fact applicable under the zoning ordinance.
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